
County of Santa Cruz 
0 2 4 7  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
D RECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

AGENDA: AUGUST 28,2001 

August 16,200 1 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 

SUBJECT: WILDER RANCH BIKE PATH, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. CML-5936(029) 

Members of the Board: 

The Wilder Ranch Bike Path project is currently under construction and is 
anticipated to be complete by October 1 , 200 1. The County hired three consultants to monitor the 
construction activity with regard to archaeology, biotics, and soil conditions. During excavation of 
a trench for a drainage culvert the archaeology consultant discovered a layer of midden soil that 
may contain potential historical artifacts. Construction activity in the area of the drainage culvert 
was immediately stopped in order to compile a Treatment Plan which will be used to identifl and 
recover any historical artifacts in the area. 

The archeology consultant has been working extensively with the help of the 
California Department of Transportation (CALTRANS) on a draft Treatment Plan. In order to 
complete this work, it will be necessary to amend the current purchase order agreement and 
increase the amount by $18,701 .OO to a not-to-exceed amount of $22,000.00 as indicated on the 
attached amendment to agreement with Garcia and Associates. 

Preliminary estimates for initiating the Treatment Plan are approximately 
$50,000.00. The current budget for Wilder Ranch Bike Path does not provide sufficient funding 
for the Treatment Plan and Public Works is actively seeking additional funding with the Santa 
Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission and CALTRANS. We will return to your 
Board if necessary when additional funding is made available. 

In addition to the archaeology, California red-legged frog, and soil issues for the 
project, the construction of the bridge abutments and the manufacture and installation of the bridge 
is subject to CALTRANS’ specifications and inspection practices as it is within CALTRANS’ 
right-of-way and will be maintained by CALTRANS when complete. 

44 



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Page -2- 0 2 4 8  

The County currently has a contract with URS Corporation to provide inspection 
services for several bridge projects on County-maintained roads. It is now necessary to utilize this 
contractor for the inspection of the Wilder Ranch Bike Path project since they have extensive 
experience with the federal project procedures and CALTRANS’ specifications and can provide a 
full-time California State Registered Civil Engineer. The current URS Corporation contract must 
be increased by $57,820.92 in order to include the inspection of the Wilder Ranch Path project. 

Funding for the proposed increases in the current purchase order agreement for 
Garcia and Associates and the contract for URS Corporation is available in the approved 
2001/2002 Road Program using CALTRANS’ Minor A funds and Transportation Development 
Act funds. 

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action: 

1. Approve the attached amendment to agreement with Garcia and Associates for a 
not-to-exceed amount of $22,000.00 

2. Approve the attached amendment to agreement with URS Corporation to 
increase the contract by $57,820.92 for inspection of the Wilder Ranch Bike 
Path. 

3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contracts on behalf of the 
County. 

Yours truly, 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
’T Director of Public Works 

JRS:mg 

Attachments 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 
P 

\ I  

Couzty Administrative Officer 

copy to: Public Works 
Garcia and Associates 
URS Corporation 
California Department of Transportation 

44 
wdm.wpd 



0 2 4 8  

A & $ & $ T O E N ; r  

The parties hereto agree to amend Purchase Order Ndmber 45 7 17 dated September 2, 

1999, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and GARCIA AND ASSOCIATES, for 

cultural resource services for the WMer Ranch Bike Path project by:: 

1. MCREASING THE AMOUNT BY $18,701, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT 

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED %22,000.00 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2D01/2002. 

2. AUTHORIZING THE UPDATED FEE SCHEikJLE, A COPY OF WWCH IS 

ATTACHED AS A T T A W " T  1 .  

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

DATED: CONTRACTOR: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

GARCIA AND ASSOCIATES 

BY: LA& d. &&-- 

DIRECTOR OF PuBLrc WORKS ADDRESS: 1 SAUNDERS A- 
SAV ANSELMO, CA 94960 

TELEPHONE: (415) 458-5803 ' 

FAX: (415) 458-5829 

Approved as to form: 

C h i l r F t  County Counsel 

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller 
Public Works 
Contractor 

AMENPO.DOChdm.wpd 
REV. 7/99 

44 



Aug-15-01 ll:12A GANDA 
. .  

415 458 5829 

GANDA'S S C H E D U L E  OF LABOR RATES -- 2001 

Burdened Hourly Rates. 

I. PROFESSIONAL LABOR CLASS, 

Project Managers. 

Principal Scien:lsllPlanneriArchaeologist 

Associate Principal 

Senior Enuirorrnental Scier!:sVPlavnerlArchaeologist 

Environmental Scientist 

SlaR Scient;sts' 

Envlronmenta; Speciai~sUBiologtsUArchaeolog~st V 

Envlronrnental Special~sVBioIogist/Archae~logist Iv 

Environrnen!al Specialist/BiologisVArchaeologist Ill 

II TECHMCAL LABOR CLASS. 

Staff Sclenlists. 

Environmental Spechl~sVBiologisVArchaeologist 11 

Enviionmenhl Specialis'JBiologisVArchaeologist I 

Analflical Support' 

Librarian 

Graphlcs: 
Produdion Supervisor 

DelineatoriARist 

Seographic lrlormalion Systems (G;S) 
GIS Specia'ist 

Word ProccsslnglC'erIcal: 
Word Processor 

Sc Technical Edltot 
Jr, Technical Editor 

Clerical 

Contracl Administration 
Bllling Clerk 

Nale' GANDA'P Expen Teslcmony Rales are 1 9 %  0 1  normal labor rales 

S i  29 

5 1 1 G  

81 04 

$86 

578 

s59 

$61 

$ 4 7  

536 

435 

S33 

$38 

s 59 

5 38 

5 56 
9 4 4  

Updated 3/21/01 



AUcl -,15 - 0 1 1 1 : 13A GANDA 415 458 5829 
ATTACHMENT 1 

GANDA's SCHEDULE OF OTHER DIRECT COSTS 

EqJlpment Type: 

Ffeid Equipment Cosfs.  

Fo?ir-wheel drive vehiclrs 
Regular truc&s 
77.R Boston Whaler 
Canoes 
4ll~ierraln Veh c!e 
Snownoblle 
Eleclrtc Motor (for c a w e )  
Inflatable Kayak 
Dlving Gear 

Backpack 8 bank electro.fishing equlprnenl 
Invcflebraie Sampllrig equipment 
Waier Cuallly Sampllng equlpmeni 
clow Meler 
Deplh Recorder 
Siill P, +Ideo cameras 
Digital Camera 
Laptop cornpurer (field) 
Various fish nets a lraps 
Pad~o.lelemetry receivers R aqlennas 
Citlzer's Band lranscewers 
REvlal ca:s 

Feisoral vehlck usage 
AiCare amid otPer public f:anspo,T,ation 
Per Diem (meals, lodg,ng, ~nc~dentals; 
Gecgraphic positlonlng syslerns WIIII 1-5 rn 

Field supplies 
accurac'y 

k'lel SIJIIS 

fn.OMce Eguipmenf CoJrs  

Gecgraph,c mforrnation System.; (GIS) equipment 
HP PC-Arctlnfo + ArcNIeu workslalion 

H F  Colof Printer 
Digltlzer 

Color Plotter 
Color graphics ~ 8 5 x 1  1 
Color graphlcs . 8 5 x 1 4  
Co'ar graphics . 11x1 7 

0 ssectli~g maascope 
Gatabase Searches (CNDDB, CNPS) 

Cel !dar  pkmes 
Cornpulers 

Faxes (~ncoming/ou~go~ng] 
Telecommunicaiion 
Male;idIs 
PoslagelErpress Mail 
Cornpuler Fresenlahon Proleilor 

copyi'lg 

Rate 

85O/day + $0 251mi 
$35/day + SO 25im1. 
91 OOiday 

335iday 
320iday 

SSOiday 
$1 O/day 
$bO/day 
$75lday 
S 1 Olday 
5751day 
SlOlday 
SlOiday 
$35/day 
S5lday 
951day 
825Iday 
$ 1 2  5Oiday 
BlOIday 
151 Slday 
92,day 
a i  CGSI 

SO 3 2 5 h  
ai cos1 
per USDOT published rates 
$Wday  

at cost 

Detail: 

11 vehicles aval'able (1 t In Hawail] 
2 vehictes avai1ab:e ( 1  In Hawailj 
Trailer, M n  oulboaids radio, falhometer 
Three avallable 
One available 
One available 

Included I n  dally rate lor eletlro fishing equtpmenl dl'dlng gear 
Includes block ne:s 8. accessories 
Billed lor days of aclual use 
Bllled for days of actual use 

hlled for days of actuai use 
Billed tor days of actual use 
Ellled for days of aclual use 
Billed for days of actual use 
Radlo lags (transrn~tiersj bllled at cnsl 
Five avallable 
Plus gas and any addilional insurance beyond GA'JOA'r nprnal 

coverage 

Based on location and duralion of travel 
Billed for days of actual use 

G A ? D A  charges a 10% G&A Pandlina charge o n  O K s  

S7/hr 
P41hr 
94-5Ipg Flnal map 
S50-75/plOl 

s1 /pg 
51  25/pg 
5 2  oo/pg 

Price based on cornplexily of map. coloi w e ,  et: 

925/day 
530 initial search 

Si! 50/hr 
97 50/day Plus cos& of Calls sent 8 recelved 

$0 1014.0 50/pg 
at cost 
a! cost 
at cost 
9250half-day $4OO/day 

Billed lor days of actua! use 

+ $5/addilional quad 
GIS overlays can be provided at S1Squad on reg paper 

For vellum or prlnting on USGS q.iaus ask for quote 

50.1 Oipg 
Unless Inlernatlonal then actual COS! of Iransmission fcf outgolng 
Etlled by job number for blllable calls cniv 
Excludes otiice supplies 

44 



n 

CONTRACT TOTAL A M O W T  OF $700,0Z8,0S. 

SERVICES FOR THE WLDER BIKE PATHPROTECT IN ACCORDANCE 

County COUAWI 
DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Contrdcr 

Public Works 
CCXlvaCtDt 



ATTACHMENT 1 

0 2 5 3  

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
COST PROPOSAL FOR 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES 
FOR THE WILDER RANCH BIKEWAY PROJECT 

Submitted by: URS Date: August 15, 2001 

[Direct Labor (Aug, 27 Thru NQV, - 9, 2001) _ _  Hours Rate Total 

Project Manager REG 44.0 S 58.50 S 2,574.00 
Rvsident Engineer  REG 440.0 S 38.00 $ 16,72,0.00 

TOTAL REG DIRECT LABOR $ 19.294,OO 

Overhead Rate & Fringe 

1 

7 5 5 . 0 0 %  o f  $ 19,294.00 $ 29,905.70 

TOTAL LABOR & FRINGE 

Vehicle 1 1  weeks @ $250.00/Wwk 
Cellular Telephone (1  phons @ 2500iwcek for 11 Weeks) 
Supplies, Camera, Film, Dalivery, c tc -  

TOTALCOSTPROPOSAL 

Ccst  8.27 t h r u  11-9.xls 811 6/01 

s 49,199.70 

$ 2,750,OO 
$ 275.00 
$ 500.00 

$ 3,525.00 

$ 5.096.22 

$ 57,820.92 

t4 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 0 2 5 3  

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

TO: Boclrd of Supervisors 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6.  

7. 

Said agreement i s  between the OF cRuz (Agency) 
GARCIA AND ASSOCIATES 

and, 1 SAUNDERS AVENUE. SAN ANSELMO. CA 94960 (Name & Address) 

The agreement will provide ARCHEOLOGY MONITORING SERVICES DURING CONSTURCTION OF THE WILDER 

RAIKH BIKE PATH. 

- 

The agreement i s  needed. BECAUSE THE WORK CAN BE HANDLED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT. 

Period of the agreement i s  from -VAT, to TTWE '30 4 3  

Anticipated cost  i s  INCREASE $18,701 (F ixed amount; Monthly rate; Not  to exceed) 

Remarks:,CONTRACT $22,000, (7%) OVEREEAD $1.540,  TOTAL $33.540 

- 
Appropriations are budgeted in 631 loo! 40740! ?hh5!  (Index#) 259n (Subobject: 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 

Appropl iat ions @ avai lable and have been encumbered. Contract No. I Z S A I  Date . ah O h Q /  
are not 

REFERENCE PURCHASE ORDER NO. 45717 Deputy. 

RIEEXTOR OF PURT,TI:WORKS 
Proposal reviewed and approved. It i s  recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the 

to  execute the same on bhpL$of  the P U g L I C  W m  T I E W , N T  

Agreerent  approved as to form. Date 

JRS : a'x 

Distribution: 

Aud-tor-Controllor - Bluo 
Bd. o f  Supv. - Whit. 

Coulty Counrol - Groon 
Co. Admin. Officor - Canary 
Aud-tor-Controllor - Pink 
Originoting Dopt. - Goldonrod 

*To  Orig. Dopt. i f  roioctod. 

' ADM - 29 (-5) 4 

State of Ca!ifornia 
County of Santa Cruz ) 

) ss 

I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, 
' State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by 

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered 
in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 

19 - BY Deputy Clerk 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 0 2 5 5  

TO: Boclrd of Supervisors FROM: PUBLIC WORKS 

Collnty Administrat ive Off icer  (Dept. j 
Cotlnty Counsel 
Auojitor-Controller - (Signature) F; I[ ?/a I (Date) 

c 
I 

The BocIrd of Supervisors i s  hereby requested to approve the a t t 4 h e d  agreement and authorize the execution o f  the sarnk. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.  

6 .  

7. 

Said agreement i s  between the 
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

ITRS CORPORATION 

BRIDGE RETROFIT AND RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAM - 

The agreement i s  needed. BECAUSE TFIE WORK CAN BE FIANDLED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT 

Periad of the agreement i s  from 
BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30, 2002 

Anti:ipated cost  i s  $ INCREASE 5579820.92 (F ixed amount; Monthly rate; Not  to  exceed) 

Rem arks: 5 
- 
Applopriations are budgeted i n  SEE ATTACHMENT (Index#) 3590 (Subobject: 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 

Appropriations @ avai lable and encumbered. Controct No. 0 2-9 ('7s Date 9 tu /Of 
are not 

/ 

Proposcl reviewed and approved. It i s  recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS to  execute the same on behalf o f  the PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

(Agency). 

Remarks: 

(Analyst) BY 

Agreement approved as to form. Date 

Distribution: 

Audi-or-Controllor - Bluo 
Bd. c , f  Supv. * Whit. 

Co. ridrnin. Officor - Canary I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, 
Audi-or-Controllor - Pink 
Originoting Dopt. - Goldonrod 

'To N>rie. Dopt. i f  roioctod. in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 
Deputy Clerk 

State of Caljfornla 

County Counrol - Groon County of Santa Crur ' ) ss 4 4  
State of California, do hereby certify that the foregolng request for approval of agreement was approved by 
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered 

19 - BY 
' ADM - 29 (W95) 



PAGE 2 OF 2 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

0 2 5 6  

TO: Bocrd of Supervisors FROM: 

1. Said agreement i s  between the 
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

(Agency) 

and<<T OH R T  TOTAT. OH TOTAT. (Name & Address) 

URS CORPORATION, 55 SOUTH MARKET STREET, SUITE 1650, SAN JOSE, CA 95113 

621100! 40147! 3665! $299,790.62 5% $14,989.53 $314,780.15 
2. The agreement w i l l  provide u o !  4n7oh! ~ 5 1  s 57 7 8  7y $ 2  1 _ 7 7  $5-5 

621100! 40205! 3665! $ 5 3 E 0 3  7% $ 3 z 4 . 6 5  $ ;7 ,239.&? 
r ; ~  e1-7a 1. evn- 1.77 a? 

621100! 40207! 3665! $ 43,155.44 7% $ 3,020.88 $ 46,176.32 
2 -  T Z  -r L V - I Y  ---I 

- q o !  - 06 -! WQ12! .-J&Z! $ 3 . 6 s 3 -  Y 2.L. S L V *  - * -  
Cfri . iOJc-07 621100! 402401 3665! $ 21,028.47 6% $ 1,261.70 $ 22,290 -17 

3. The agreement i s  needed. 

4. Per ' o d  of the agreement i s  from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30, 2002 

5. Anticipated cost  i s  $ INCREASE $57,820.92 (F ixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed) 

6. Remarks:, 

7. Appropriations are budgeted in (Index#) 3590 (Subobject: 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 - 
Approp.iations @ avai lable and ha& encumbered. Contract No. g-kLlfl,c Date a fm/aj 

are not 

cc.  \er ~ 7d,oufn: Deputy. 
1 

Proposal reviewed and ap roved. It i s  recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the 
DIRECTOR 8F PUBLIC WORKS to execute the same on behalf of  the PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMJZNT 

(Agency). County Administrative Officer 

Remarb s: 
(Analyst) BY Date 

/ 

Agreement approved as to form. Date 

BHT BHT:mg 
Dimtribution: 

Bd. o f  Supv. - White 
Auditor-Controllor - Blue 
Cobnty Counrol - Green 
Co. Admin. Officor - Conory 

Originoting Dept. - Goldonrod 
State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by Auditor-Controllor - Pink 

I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County Of  Santa CrUz. 

State of Ca!ifornia 
County of Santa Cruz ) 

ss 

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Admlnlstrative Officer by an order duly entered 
* T o  Orig. Dept. i f  re'octod. 

' ADM-29(6/95) 4 I in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 
19 - BY Deputy Clerk 


